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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Biggest Safety Concern (Q2)
“Distracted Driving because of TEXTING” was the biggest safety concern for 75.1% of surveyed drivers of
the online panel, followed by “Speeding and Aggressive Driving” and “Drunk Driving”, mentioned by
72.5% and 67.9% respectively (Table Q2_2).

Most Serious Distraction (Q3)
Consistent with prior data collection waves, in 2020 “Texting While Driving” was reported as the most
serious distraction by 68.5% of respondents (Table Q3_2).

Using Electronic Device While Driving (Q4)
The response trends of whether respondents use an electronic device while driving in 2020 are opposite
from prior waves of data collection, where the majority of 2020 drivers report that they “Rarely” or
“Never” use an electronic device (Table Q4).

Driving Mistake Due to Cell Phone Use (Q5)
Drivers in 2020 were significantly less likely to report ever having made a driving mistake while using a
cell phone (Table Q5).

Near Crash Due to Talking/Texting (Q6)
While more than half of the respondents in 2020 report having been hit or nearly hit by another driving
talking or texting on a cell phone, there was a significant reduction in the number since 2019 (Table Q6).

Recall of Traffic Safety Outreach Campaigns (Q8a-Q8d)
Similar to prior waves of data collection, in 2020 the outreach campaign with the highest recall rate was
“Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over”, with more than half of the surveyed drivers having seen the campaign
(Table Q8a-Q8e).

Campaign

Recall Rate
2020

Recall Rate
2019

Recall Rate
2018

Recall Rate
2017

“Go Safely California” 30.2% 16.4% -- --

“Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over” 50.3% 34.8% 42.5% 38.4%

“Pedestrians Don’t Have Armor” 16.7% 16.3% 13.5% 17.1%
“DUI Doesn’t Just Mean Booze” 41.5% 30.1% 43.0% 29.3%

“Put Your Phone Down, Just Drive” 30.4% 17.1% 29.4% --

Intoxicated Driving (Q9)
While the number of surveyed drivers who have driven after having too much to drink was similar in
2019 and 2020, the number who do not to drink at all showed a significant decrease in 2020 (Table
Q9_1).

Use of Ride Services (Q10)
In 2020, almost half of respondents say they have “Never” used a taxi or other ride share service when
drinking in the last six months, a significant increase from 2019. The difference between 2019 and 2020
could be attributable to the external factor of the stay home ordinance taking place during survey
administration (Table Q10).
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Designated Sober Driver (Q11)
2020 saw a significant increase of respondents who “Never” have had a designated sober driver in the
past six months compared to 2019. This outcome could be due to the shelter-in-place order taking place
during survey administration (Table Q11).

Recall of Sobriety Checkpoints (Q12)
More than half of respondents in 2020 have seen or heard about police sobriety or DUI checkpoints, a
significant increase compared to 2019 (Table Q12_1).

Likelihood of Arrest for Impaired Driving (Q14)
Central California drivers believe it to be “Very likely” to get arrested for driving impaired, compared to
Northern California drivers who believe it is “Somewhat Likely” or “Somewhat Unlikely” (Table Q14).

Marijuana Impairing Driving Functions (Q15)
In 2020, Central California drivers had a slightly significantly higher rate of indicating that marijuana
does not impair driving functions, compared to the other regions (Table Q15).

Safety of Driving 10 MPH Over Speed Limit (Q17)
Compared to 2019, in 2020 there is a significant –increase of drivers who stated that “It Depends”
whether it is safe to drive 10 miles over the speed limit on freeways (Table Q17).

Safety of Driving 5 MPH Over Speed Limit (Q18)
Central California drivers were more likely to state it is safe to drive 5 mph over the speed limit on
residential streets, but overall, in 2020 drivers were significantly less likely to say it is safe (Table Q18).

Chances of Being Ticketed for Speeding (Q19)
There is a significant increase of California drivers who say they believe they are “Very Likely” or
“Somewhat Likely” to be ticketed for driving over the speed limit, compared to 2019 (Table Q19).

Driverless Vehicles and Road Safety (Q20)
The number of drivers who believe driverless vehicles will make roadways safer decreased significantly
in 2020 (Table Q20).

Sharing Road with Driverless Vehicle (Q21)
Drivers in 2020 were significantly more likely to be “Somewhat Uncomfortable” or “Very
Uncomfortable” sharing the road with driverless vehicles (Table Q21).

Legality of Bicyclists on Roadways (Q22)
Online panel respondents were significantly –less likely to indicate that they believe it is legal for
bicycles to ride on roadways when there is no bike lane, for 63.0% compared to 80.2% 2019 (Table Q22).

Sharing Road with Bicyclists (Q24)
Respondents were significantly more likely to be “Somewhat Uncomfortable” or “Very Uncomfortable”
sharing the road with bicyclists when there isn’t a designated bike lane (Table Q24).
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OVERVIEW OF 2020 STUDY
The 2020 wave of data collection for the California Traffic Safety Study was conducted with an online
panel of California drivers instead of an intercept interview, as were previous waves of data collection.
This decision was made due to the COVID-19 pandemic occurring in 2020, and the need for an
alternative data collection mode avoiding in-person contact between field interviewers and
respondents. The survey questions and data analysis of survey items presented in this report are similar
to previous waves of the survey, including survey items on traffic safety opinions and knowledge on
traffic safety campaigns, distracted driving and perceptions about pedestrian and bicycle traffic
interactions.

The participants for the online survey panel were obtained through Qualtrics, a commercial panel
vendor utilizing multiple subcontractors, to provide a representative cross-section of pre-screened and
qualified respondents. The panel was implemented anonymously and with distinct quota cell
percentage ranges per age group and an equal gender distribution to match the field data collected in
previous years as much as possible. Additionally, the presumed proportion of completed surveys by
survey region was matched as closely as possible, although the overall number of completed surveys
was higher this year than in previous years. Overall, 2,867 eligible panelists completed the online survey
in 2020, while 1,298 completed intercept surveys in 2019.

SURVEY DATA ANALYSIS AND COMPARING RESULTS WITH
PREVIOUS YEARS

Since 1) the survey administration differed in 2020 as compared to all
previous years 2010-2019 and 2) that the COVID-19 pandemic affected
transportation patterns in the State with decreased mobility,
unemployment, statewide stay home policies, and more, a comparison of
results between this year and previous years was challenging. Some of the
survey item results show similarity between the 2020 data and previous
waves and are indicative of an observable trend, while other discrepancies
might be attributed more to the State’s stay home order in place at the
time of the online data collection.

The limitations in comparing between this year’s and previous years’
surveys may be particularly evident in that the previous years’ intercept surveys included open-ended
recall questions administered by field staff without offering answering options, whereas the online
survey provided all answering options, which facilitated more responses. Additionally, some answers
might have been affected by travel changes since the stay home order; e.g., the number of pedestrians
reported to not be using crosswalks increased in 2020. This may have been due to increased numbers of
pedestrians desiring to keep social distancing while walking on the streets and the necessity of going
outside of the crosswalk to avoid other pedestrians. Another factor creating difficulty in comparisons
among years is that some of the 2019 data were variances contrasted to all other waves of the survey,
making it more difficult to draw comparisons in some responses between 2019 and 2020.

In reporting the results, statistically significant differences between 2019 and 2020 data were
highlighted in the respective 2020 data column, significant differences within regions in 2020 are
highlighted in the respective region column. Every effort has been made to match the sample by age,
gender and geographic region, to minimize the differences.

In total, 2,867 drivers

were surveyed,

resulting in an overall

confidence interval

of +/- 1.83, at a

confidence level of

95%.
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All tables are based on valid answers provided, and excluding all reported “Don’t know” and “Prefer not
to answer” options. The valid percentages of responses differ for each question due to the number of
valid answers given to a particular question. The total number of answers for each question is reflected
in the total number of completed surveys, which is listed in the tables. Some of the questions were also
skipped over based on answers provided (to skip over questions which do not apply) and the number of
responses per question vary accordingly. Due to rounding to one decimal point, some percentages
presented do not always add up to the exact value of 100.0%.

Data Weights
The comparison of results with previous years’ data refers to the comparable longitudinal field surveys
conducted with California vehicle drivers since 2010. The sample size of the 2020 online survey was
almost double the sample size of the 2019 intercept data collection. The results of the 2020 online
survey were weighted to the California adult population by age and gender to be comparable to the
previous waves of data, and to provide more representativeness to the entire State of California due to
the limitations of some of the comparisons that could not be made to previous waves of data collection
(see Table Weights by Age and Gender).

Table Weights by Age and Gender. Census data, survey results and proportional weight calculation

Census Data* Survey Data Weights
Weighted

Survey Data

Age
Range

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

18-24 51.5% 48.5% 83.6% 16.4% 0.62 2.96 44.4% 55.6%

25-34 51.6% 48.4% 69.0% 31.0% 0.75 1.56 48.5% 51.5%

35-44 50.5% 49.5% 69.8% 30.2% 0.72 1.64 45.3% 54.7%

45-54 49.8% 50.2% 33.5% 66.5% 1.49 0.75 45.7% 54.3%

55-70 48.2% 51.8% 7.1% 92.9% 6.79 0.56 44.4% 55.6%

71 + 43.2% 56.8% 8.2% 91.8% 5.27 0.62 36.1% 63.9%

Total 49.3% 50.7% 50.3% 49.7% 0.98 1.02 44.2% 55.8%
*Source: Census.gov: ACS DEMOGRAPHIC AND HOUSING ESTIMATES 2019 American Community Survey

The population weights were calculated based on the formula described in the Table Weights Formula.

Table Weights Formula. Proportional weight calculation formula

Analysis Notes
For this survey effort, a convenience sample of a commercially available panel was chosen to avoid any
contact of staff with potential survey respondents. The analysis below reflects the answers of a larger
sample, albeit recruited and managed by a commercial vendor and a survey implementation online,
compared to in-person interviews in the previous waves. Given the difference in the survey format and
administration, some of the differences in findings are attributed to those mode differences.
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Having the advantage of over a decade of collected in-person data allows for a comparison of different
sampling modes and ultimately the effects of the survey administration: online versus in-person. Some
of the changes in reported behavior since 2019 are therefore not tested for significance, as they would
not reflect the change in behavior, but rather the effects of the data collection mode.

 For multiple choice questions, a respondent could give more than one
answer. The listed “Percent of cases” column is calculated from the total
number respondents who answered a question. The resulting percentage is
more than 100.0% and reflects the percentage of respondents (not the
percentage of answers given, which would add up to 100.0%).

 All findings are based on the weighted data with weights applied as outlined
in Table Weights by Age and Gender.

 The significances outlined refer to a two-tailed probability with the resulting
value of “z” and a p value indicating the difference between the listed (and
assumed independent) proportion of drivers interviewed per wave. Where
applicable, the significant differences calculated were adjusted for pairwise
comparisons using the Bonferroni correction. Significant findings in table
cells are highlighted in orange. Significant findings or highest response rates
in tables mentioned in the text are highlighted.

 The survey version used was identical to the 2019 survey instrument.

Region Variable
All California counties were included in the online survey, and segmented into three regions: “Northern
California,” “Central California,” and “Southern California,” similar to previous waves (Table R1). Of all
2,867 completed online surveys, 2,273 were from counties included in the 2019 data collection, 595
were from additional counties grouped into the three regions.

Table R1. Three geographic region definition by county

Northern California

Alameda El Dorado Mendocino Sacramento Solano

Alpine Glenn Modoc San Francisco Sonoma

Amador Humboldt Mono San Mateo Sutter

Butte Inyo Napa Santa Clara Tehama

Colusa Lake Nevada Shasta Trinity

Contra Costa Lassen Placer Sierra Yolo

Del Norte Marin Plumas Siskiyou Yuba

Central California Southern California

Calaveras Merced Santa Cruz Imperial Ventura

Fresno Monterey Stanislaus Los Angeles

Kern San Benito Tulare Orange

Kings San Joaquin Tuolumne Riverside

Madera San Luis Obispo San Bernardino

Mariposa Santa Barbara San Diego
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Table R2 shows the number of completed surveys by county.

Table R2. Completed surveys by county

County
Northern
California

Total County
Central
California

Total County
Southern
California

Total

Alameda 122 4.3% Calaveras 5 0.2% Imperial 5 0.2%

Alpine 11 0.4% Fresno 92 3.2% Los Angeles 859 30.0%

Amador 7 0.2% Kern 49 1.7% Orange 223 7.8%

Butte 21 0.7% Kings 4 0.1% Riverside 120 4.2%

Contra Costa 71 2.5% Madera 7 0.2%
San
Bernardino

142 5.0%

Del Norte 9 0.3% Mariposa 2 0.1% San Diego 243 8.5%

El Dorado 15 0.5% Merced 8 0.3% Ventura 46 1.6%

Glenn 3 0.1% Monterey 26 0.9% Total 1,638

Humboldt 7 0.2% San Benito 5 0.2% % of total 57.1%

Lake 5 0.2% San Joaquin 41 1.4%

Marin 13 0.5% San Luis Obispo 14 0.5%

Mendocino 5 0.2% Santa Barbara 23 0.8%

Napa 7 0.2% Santa Cruz 23 0.8%

Nevada 6 0.2% Stanislaus 40 1.4%

Placer 28 1.0% Tulare 31 1.1%

Sacramento 118 4.1% Tuolumne 3 0.1%

San Mateo 62 2.2% Total 373

San Francisco 100 3.5% % of total 13.0%

Santa Clara 115 4.0%

Shasta 16 0.6%

Siskiyou 4 0.1%

Solano 31 1.1%

Sonoma 43 1.5%

Sutter 4 0.1%

Yolo 18 0.6%

All other 15 0.1%

Total 856

% of total 29.9%



CALIFORNIA TRAFFIC SAFETY SURVEY 2020 DATA ANALYSIS 10

The number of completed surveys by region, both weighted and unweighted, is outlined in Table R3.
The majority of completes (1,638) are from Southern California drivers, comparable to the California
population distribution as well as the 2019 intercept data distribution of completed surveys.

Table R3. Completed surveys by region and year

Region
Number of
Completes

Percent
Weighted
Percent

2019
Percent

Northern California 856 29.9% 29.5% 32.6%

Central California 373 13.0% 12.7% 12.6%

Southern California 1,638 57.1% 57.8% 54.9%

Total 2,867 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Respondent Demographics
The respondents’ age and gender distribution by region is shown in Table D1, together with the
comparable distribution of the 2019 age ranges.

Table D1. Age and gender distribution by geographic regions and year comparison

Gender Age Group
Northern
California

Central
California

Southern
California

Total
2019
Total

Male 18-24 12.2% 11.2% 9.9% 10.7% 11.9%

25-34 22.8% 26.0% 22.6% 23.1% 25.0%

35-44 21.8% 21.3% 24.8% 23.6% 25.6%

45-54 25.8% 26.6% 24.5% 25.1% 19.8%

55-70 13.4% 11.8% 15.7% 14.6% 14.8%

71 or older 4.0% 3.0% 2.4% 2.9% 3.0%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Female 18-24 9.2% 9.2% 10.9% 10.1% 17.1%

25-34 19.6% 22.6% 22.6% 21.7% 25.3%

35-44 24.3% 21.0% 23.2% 23.3% 19.3%

45-54 25.0% 26.7% 24.9% 25.2% 19.9%

55-70 16.4% 19.5% 14.6% 15.9% 15.5%

71 or older 5.4% 1.0% 3.8% 3.9% 2.9%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

The distribution by region and gender is shown in Table D2.

Table D2. Gender distribution by geographic regions

Gender
Northern
California

Central
California

Southern
California

Total

Male 47.6% 46.7% 52.2% 50.1%

Female 52.4% 53.3% 47.8% 49.9%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Safety Concerns (Q2)
The biggest safety concern on California roadways was a multiple-choice question and the answer
categories provided, and coded open-ended responses (highlighted in blue) are outlined in Table Q2_1.

Table Q2_1. “In your opinion, what are the biggest safety problems on California roadways?”

Drunk Driving

Speeding/Aggressive Driving

Distracted Driving because of TALKING

Distracted Driving because of TEXTING
Internal Car Distractions (passengers, eating,

grooming, adjusting radio/stereo)

Bad Road Surfaces

Not Wearing Seatbelts

Drugged Driving

Other (un-coded)

Personal Behavior

Congestion on Roadways

Perceived Driving Skills

Construction on Roadways

Unlicensed/Uninsured Drivers

Trash/Debris

Not Signaling Lane Change/Merging

Vehicles
Running Red Lights & Stop Signs

Infrastructure Issues

Overall, the survey respondents provided 10,770 responses to the question on the biggest safety
problems on California roadways in 2020. The most frequently mentioned response was “Distracted
Driving because of Texting” which accounted for 19.8% of all answers given, and stated by 75.1% of all
respondents. This was followed by “Speeding and Aggressive Driving,” with 19.1% of all answers and
mentioned by 72.5% of all drivers surveyed. The third most frequently mentioned response was “Drunk
Driving”, with 17.9% of answers and mentioned by 67.9% of respondents (Table Q2_2).

Table Q2_2. Frequencies of Q2 by percent of answers and percent of drivers

Q2 all answers combined Count
% of

Answers
% of Drivers

Distracted Driving because of TEXTING 2,128 19.8% 75.1%

Speeding/Aggressive Driving 2,054 19.1% 72.5%

Drunk Driving 1,924 17.9% 67.9%

Drugged Driving 1,143 10.6% 40.3%

Bad Road Surfaces 1,134 10.5% 40.0%

Distracted Driving because of TALKING 969 9.0% 34.2%

Internal Car Distractions (passengers, eating,
grooming, adjusting radio/stereo)

673 6.3% 23.8%

Not Wearing Seatbelts 666 6.2% 23.5%

Other 42 0.4% 1.3%

Unlicensed/Uninsured Drivers 20 0.2% 0.7%

Congestion on Roadways 8 0.1% 0.3%

Not Signaling Lane Change/Merging Vehicles 3 0.0% 0.1%

Perceived Driving Skills 3 0.0% 0.1%

Infrastructure Issues 2 0.0% 0.1%

Total 10,770 100.0% 380.1%
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Most Serious Distraction (Q3) by Region
“Texting While Driving,” was also consistently indicated as the most serious distraction among all three
California regions (Table Q3_3).

Table Q3_3. Frequencies of Q3 by California region

Q3 by region
Northern
California

Central
California

Southern
California

Texting While Driving 64.6% 69.9% 70.1%

Cell Phone Conversations 18.9% 15.9% 16.9%

Car Crashes/Vehicle Issues 8.3% 5.8% 5.6%

Other 1.7% 0.3% 0.7%

Roadside Billboards 0.6% 3.9% 1.5%

GPS/Navigation Systems 2.3% 1.7% 1.5%

Passengers in Car 1.8% 0.8% 1.0%

Drunk Drivers 0.6% 0.0% 0.2%

Construction on Roadways 0.0% 0.3% 0.1%

Eating While Driving 1.3% 1.1% 2.1%

Drivers Distracted / Inattentive 0.0% 0.3% 0.4%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Using electronic device while driving (Q4) by Region and Wave
About a third of respondents (33.7%) “Regularly” or “Sometimes” used an electronic wireless device
while driving in the past 30 days, while another two-thirds “Rarely” or “Never” did. The differences
between California regions are not significant (Table Q4), but the answers provided in the online survey
are significantly different and the opposite trend of the reported frequencies from 2019 (p<0.01).

Table Q4. “How often in the past 30 days have you used an electronic wireless device, like a cell phone
when driving?” by region and year

Q4 by
Region

Northern
California

Central
California

Southern
California

Total
2020

Total
2019

Total
2018

Regularly
120 52 256 428 458 443

14.3% 14.4% 15.6% 15.1% 35.4% 32.0%

Sometimes
159 61 308 528 380 295

19.0% 16.9% 18.7% 18.6% 29.4% 21.3%

Rarely
252 104 516 872 268 298

30.0% 28.8% 31.4% 30.7% 20.7% 21.5%

Never
308 144 563 1,015 188 348

36.7% 39.9% 34.3% 35.7% 14.5% 25.1%

Total
839 361 1,643 2,843 1,294 1,384

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Level of Comfort Sharing Road with Bicyclists with Bike Lanes (Q23) by
Region and Wave
Combined, 72.8% of drivers are “Very Comfortable”, or “Somewhat Comfortable” with sharing the road
with bicyclists in bike lanes, similar to the 2019 data and among the California regions (Table Q23).

Table Q23. “How comfortable are you with sharing the road with bicyclists when there IS a designated
bike lane?” by region and year

Q23 by region
Northern
California

Central
California

Southern
California

Total
2020

Total
2019

Total
2018

Very Comfortable
302 137 595 1,034 570 634
36.0% 37.7% 36.0% 36.2% 45.1% 46.3%

Somewhat
Comfortable

300 141 604 1,045 395 369
35.7% 38.8% 36.6% 36.6% 31.3% 27.0%

Somewhat
Uncomfortable

158 68 280 506 171 205
18.8% 18.7% 17.0% 17.7% 13.5% 15.0%

Very
Uncomfortable

80 17 172 269 127 160
9.5% 4.7% 10.4% 9.4% 10.1% 11.7%

Total
840 363 1,651 2,854 1,263 1,368

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Sharing Road with Bicyclists without Bike Lane (Q24) by Region and
Wave
Sharing the road with bicyclists without a bike lane by region and compared to previous waves of data
collection is shown in Table Q24. A total of 61.3% of respondents were “Somewhat Uncomfortable” or
“Very Uncomfortable” sharing the road with bicyclists, without a bike lane compared to 51.2% in 2019.
The 10.1% increase is significant (p<0.01).

Table Q24. “How comfortable are you with sharing the road with bicyclists when there ISN’T a
designated bike lane?” by region and year

Q24 by region
Northern
California

Central
California

Southern
California

Total
2020

Total
2019

Total
2018

Very Comfortable
119 60 217 396 289 237
14.2% 16.7% 13.2% 13.9% 22.9% 17.4%

Somewhat
Comfortable

201 84 417 702 327 329
23.9% 23.3% 25.4% 24.7% 25.9% 24.2%

Somewhat
Uncomfortable

265 106 516 887 281 348
31.5% 29.4% 31.5% 31.2% 22.3% 25.6%

Very
Uncomfortable

255 110 490 855 364 446
30.4% 30.6% 29.9% 30.1% 28.9% 32.8%

Total
840 360 1,640 2,840 1,261 1,360

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Safety Problems Experienced as Pedestrian or Bicyclist (Q25)
The safety problems respondents experienced as a pedestrian or bicyclist were coded from multiple-
choices answers into the coding categories outlined in Table Q25_1, with added categories highlighted
in blue.

Table Q25_1. “Think of the times you have been a pedestrian or bicyclist in the last 6 months. What
safety problems did you experience, if any?” Coding Categories

Distracted Drivers (cell phones)

Cars not stopping

Cars going too fast

Bicyclists not stopping

Lots of traffic

Almost getting hit by a car

Lack of sidewalks

NONE

Other

Drivers don’t see or look for pedestrians

Drivers not paying attention

Drivers stopping in the crosswalk

No bike lanes

In total, 7,736 responses were provided, and the most frequently indicated safety problem was “Cars
going too fast”, which accounted for 20.7% of answers and was mentioned by 56.4% of all respondents.
This was followed by “Cars not stopping”, mentioned by 49.5% of drivers and “Distracted driver” due to
cell phone”mentioned by 44.0% of drivers (Table Q25_2).

Table Q25_2. Frequencies Q25 by percent of answers and percent of drivers

Q25 all answers combined Count
% of

answers

% of
Drivers
2020

Cars going too fast 1,598 20.7% 56.4%

Cars not stopping 1,403 18.1% 49.5%

Distracted drivers (cell phones) 1,246 16.1% 44.0%

Lack of sidewalks 858 11.1% 30.3%

Almost getting hit by car 741 9.6%% 26.1%

Lots of traffic 791 10.2% 27.9%

Bicyclists not stopping 718 9.3% 25.3%

NONE 320 4.1% 11.3%

Other 50 0.6% 1.8%

Drivers don't see or look for pedestrians 3 0.0% 0.1%

Drivers not paying attention 1 0.0% 0.0%

Drivers stopping in the crosswalk 4 0.0% 0.1%

No bike lanes 4 0.1% 0.2%

Total 7,736 100.0% 273.0%
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Safety Problems Experienced as Pedestrian or Bicyclist (Q25) by
Region and Wave
The safety problems experienced as pedestrians or bicyclist by California region and survey year is
shown in Table Q25_3, with comparable results among regions and compared to the 2019 data.

Table Q25_3. “Think of the times you have been a pedestrian or bicyclist in the last 6 months. What
safety problems did you experience, if any?” by region and year

Q25 by region
Northern
California

Central
California

Southern
California

Total
2020

Total
2019

Total
2018

Cars going too fast
488 198 912 1,598 336 239
20.9% 20.8% 20.5% 20.7% 17.7% 12.3%

Cars not stopping
442
19.0%

159 802 1,403 432 336
16.7% 18.0% 18.1% 22.8% 17.3%

Distracted drivers (cell
phones)

348 168 730 1,246 348 426
14.9% 17.7% 16.4% 16.1% 18.4% 21.9%

Lack of sidewalks
269 124 464 858 37 52
11.5% 13.0% 10.4% 11.1% 2.0% 2.7%

Almost getting hit by a
car

219 85 437 741 197 185
9.4% 9.0% 9.8% 9.6% 10.4% 9.5%

Lots of traffic
228 88 475 791 98 106
9.8% 9.2% 10.7% 10.2% 5.2% 5.5%

Bicyclists not stopping
249 73 396 718 69 67
10.7% 7.7% 8.9% 9.3% 3.6% 3.5%

NONE
71 53 196 320 308 352
3.0% 5.6% 4.4% 4.1% 16.3% 18.1%

Other
14 3 33 50 28 101
0.6% 0.3% 0.7% 0.6% 1.5% 5.2%

Drivers stopping in the
crosswalk

0 1 3 4 10 15
0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 0.8%

Drivers don’t see or look
for pedestrians

2 0 1 3 7 17
0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.9%

Drivers not paying
attention

0 0 1 1 5 19
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 1.0%

No bike lanes
2 0 2 4 3 10

0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.5%

Total
2,333 952 4,451 7,736 1,894 1,942
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Safety Problems Experienced as Driver around Pedestrians and
Bicyclists (Q26)
The safety problems experienced around pedestrians and bicyclists as a driver is outlined in Table
Q26_1, based on 8,725 responses. The most frequently mentioned answer was “Pedestrians not using
crosswalk”, which was given by 56.6% of all respondents.

Table Q26_1. Frequencies Q26 by percent of answers and percent of drivers

Q26 all answers combined Count
% of

answers

% of
Drivers
2020

Pedestrians not using crosswalks 1,612 18.5% 56.6%

Pedestrians stepping off curb without looking 1,453 16.7% 51.1%

Pedestrians/cyclists not being visible enough 1,143 13.1% 40.2%

Pedestrians/cyclists distracted behavior
(phones, ear pods, headsets)

1,174 13.5% 41.2%

Cyclists not stopping at stop signs or traffic lights 1,385 15.9% 48.7%

Cyclists being in the road or blocking traffic 1,047 12.0% 36.8%

Lack of sidewalks or clear cross walks 652 7.5% 22.9%

None 223 2.6% 7.9%

Other 36 0.4% 1.3%

Total 8,725 100.0% 306.6%
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Safety Problems Experienced as Driver around Pedestrians and
Bicyclists (Q26) by Region and Wave
The safety problems experienced as a driver around pedestrians and bicyclists by California region
shows a comparable distribution of answers and comparable results to 2019 data, with the exception of
much fewer respondents in 2020 believing that there is no problem (Table Q26_2).

Table Q26_2. “Think of the times you have been a DRIVER around pedestrian or bicyclist in the last 6
months. What safety problems did you experience, if any?” by region and year

Q26 by region
Northern
California

Central
California

Southern
California

Total
2020

Total
2019

Total
2018

Pedestrians not using
crosswalks

473 217 922 1,612 300 294
18.2% 19.4% 18.4% 18.5% 15.2% 14.8%

Pedestrians stepping off curb
without looking

433 183 836 1,453 321 179
16.7% 16.4% 16.7% 16.7% 16.2% 9.0%

Cyclists not stopping at stop
signs or traffic lights

465 173 747 1,385 321 179
17.9% 15.4% 14.9% 15.9% 10.7% 10.6%

Pedestrians/cyclists distracted
behavior (phones, ear pods,
headsets)

355 146 672 1,174 332 264

13.7% 13.1% 13.4% 13.5% 16.8% 13.3%

Pedestrians/cyclists not being
visible enough

330 147 665 1,143 194 169
12.7% 13.1% 13.3% 13.1% 9.8% 8.5%

Cyclists being in the road or
blocking traffic

302 126 619 1,047 269 187

11.6% 11.2% 12.4% 12.0% 13.6% 9.4%

Lack of sidewalks or clear cross
walks

174 98 380 652 38 108

6.7% 8.8% 7.6% 7.5% 1.9% 5.5%

NONE
54 27 142 223 242 356
2.1% 2.4% 2.8% 2.6% 12.2% 18.0%

Other
12 2 23 36 47 76
0.4% 0.1% 0.5% 0.4% 2.4% 3.8%

Total
2,598 1,119 5,008 8,725 1,979 1,942
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




